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ADDENDUM  

PLAN COMMISSION STAFF REPORT 

PC 25-021 

To: Members of the Plan Commission 

From: Sergio Mendoza, Planning Director 

Meeting Date:  February 10, 2026 

Agenda Item:  PC 25-021: SUBDIVISION , The Pavilion on 45th 

Subject: Addendum to January 13, 2026 Plan Commission Staff Report 

PURPOSE  

This memorandum is an addendum to the January 13, 2026 staff report regarding a proposed 4-Lot 

Subdivision at The Pavilion on 45th. This addendum offers two updates from the Town engineer, since the 

January 13, 2026  Plan Comision (PC) meeting, now for consideration at the February 10, 2026, PC 

meeting. 

UPDATE 

The first engineering recommendation is a cost estimate for public improvements of $65,000. The Town 

engineers have identified the installation of missing and required sidewalk along the Fran-Lin Parkway 

and 45th Avenue frontages of the development.  An attached aerial image identifies the two location of 

missing sidewalks.  The engineer notes that the adjacent sidewalks along 45th were approximately 5-feet 

wide and the public improvement estimate is calculated on this dimension and includes:  

1. 5’ wide sidewalk (5” concrete over 4” aggregate)

2. Curb ramps with ADA detectable warning fields

3. Curb and gutter removal and replacement at driveways

4. Limited turf restoration

Pursuant to the Subdivision Control Ordinance, SECTION 26-293. COMPLETION OF 

IMPROVEMENTS; GUARANTEE OF IMPROVEMENTS. The applicant or agent may install and shall 

coordinate the inspections for the public infrastructure prior to Final Plat Approval, followed by a 2-year 

maintenance surety at 15% of the improvement cost. The applicant or agent may also supply a 

performance surety for the guarantee of public improvements prior to Final Plat Approval. 

The second engineering recommendation is in the form of a stormwater detention system correspondence 

letter, dated January 22, 2026, from Jason Henderson, P.E., of Bluewater Civil Design, LLC. The attached 

letter is for for the self-storage facility proposed on Lot 4. It addresses six stormwater-related concerns 

around the placement of rigid insulation at storm sewer and water main crossings, revisions to the outlet 

structure design to comply with Munster Storm Water Technical Standards, the addition of an emergency 

spillway to the pond and, the stormwater basin design was updated to include 10% additional capacity for 
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sediment accumulation, as required by Chapter 6.K of the Munster Storm Water Technical Standards.  All 

corrections and commitments were made to the stormwater management report, including updating the 

allowable release rate and revising storm piping calculations to model a 25-year storm event. These 

updates ensure compliance with local regulations and improve the functionality of the stormwater system. 

Maintenance notes were added to facilitate routine upkeep of the outlet structure and prevent debris 

buildup.  

 

One final obligation noted by the engineer is to submit to the building water service configurations, 

including potable, irrigation, and fire suppression systems, to the Public Works and Fire Departments for 

their review and approval.  

 

STAFF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION  

Staff finds that the proposed 4-lot subdivision complies with the applicable standards of the Subdivision 

Control Ordinance and based on this determination, Preliminary Subdivision Approval of the plat is 

warranted. Staff further finds that no waivers are required or recommended as part of this approval and all 

subdivision codes remain applicable with conditions as identified by the Town Engineers.   

 

Staff has also confirmed compliance with the applicant and agent regarding compliance with the parking 

standards of Section 26-6. 405. O, as required prior to subdivision approval for both the newly created 

lot(s) and any remaining lot(s), per the Munster Character Based Zoning Code and the proposed THE 

PAVILION ON 45TH PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT. Finally, also per the Munster Character 

Based Zoning Code, staff finds that there is no need to combine lots under the same ownership. The 

project interest indicates separate lots of records are required for the issuance of a building permit and the 

need for lot consolidation does not apply in this instance. 

 

Staff requests that these findings supplement and refine the analysis contained in the original staff report 

and should be considered part of the full record, while all other findings, analysis, and recommendations 

in the original staff report remain unchanged unless otherwise noted.  

 

The Plan Commission may consider the following motion:  

 

Motion to APPROVE PC 25-021, a proposed SUBDIVISION: THE PAVILION ON 45TH, LOTS 1-4 

including all findings and discussions, subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. All public improvements shall be installed per Section 26-293. of the Subdivision Control 

Ordinance in accordance with Town Engineer review and Public Works inspection.  

2. That all building water service configurations, including potable, irrigation, and fire suppression 

systems be submitted for review and accepted by approval letters from the Town Munster Public 

Works and Fire Departments. 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

• Preliminary Subdivision Plat, 4-Lot  (1 page) 

• Public Improvement Engineering Image (1 page) 
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